

No. 12-1168

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
ELEANOR MCCULLEN, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

  

—————◆—————

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

  

—————◆—————

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

  

—————◆—————

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
WILLIAM H. MELLOR  
ROBERT P. FROMMER\*  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
Tel.: (703) 682-9320  
E-mail: wmellor@ij.org  
rfrommer@ij.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Development of the Court’s Traditional First Amendment Doctrine .....	8
A. Early First Amendment Cases: Results But No Doctrine.....	8
B. The Court, Leaning on Its Equal-Protection Jurisprudence, Develops a Comprehensive System for Scrutinizing Speech Restrictions .....	11
II. The Court, Beginning with the “Secondary Effects” Doctrine, Articulates a Second Test Based on the Government’s Justification for Regulation.....	17
A. The Development of the Court’s Secondary-Effects Doctrine .....	18
B. <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , <i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , and the Metastasis of <i>Renton</i> ’s Focus on Legislative Motive.....	22
III. The <i>Renton/Ward/Hill</i> Purpose-Based Inquiry Has Led Some Courts To Hold That Laws That Turn on the Content of One’s Speech Are Content-Neutral .....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Federal Courts Are Split on Whether Sign Ordinances That Draw Subject Matter Distinctions Are Content-Based or Content-Neutral .....	28
B. State Courts Also Diverge on Whether Sign Ordinances with Subject Matter Distinctions Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny .....	32
IV. The Court Should Use This Case To Instruct Lower Courts That There Are Two Tests for Whether a Law Is Content-Based and That They Should Apply Them Both .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ark. Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	2, 4, 16, 17
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	27
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Brown v. Town of Cary</i> , 706 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 30
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	14, 15, 28
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2010).....	12
<i>City of L.A. v. Alameda Books</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).....	2
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theaters, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Tipp City v. Dakin</i> , 929 N.E.2d 484 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010).....	32
<i>Collier v. City of Tacoma</i> , 854 P.2d 104 (Wash. 1993) .....	32
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	13, 14, 17
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	14
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953) .....	10
<i>Goward v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 456 N.W.2d 460 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	32
<i>H.D.V.-Greektown, LLC v. City of Detroit</i> , 568 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	29, 33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	26, 27, 34
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	34, 35
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	8, 9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	34
<i>Matthews v. Town of Needham</i> , 764 F.2d 58 (1st Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 571 F.3d 167 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Melrose, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 613 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	9, 15, 16, 28, 32
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	5, 16
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Orange</i> , 861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. Town of Babylon</i> , 900 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>Neighborhood Enters., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 644 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2011).....	1, 4, 28
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	9, 10
<i>Palmer v. Waxahachie Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 579 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	3

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rappa v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Sackllah Investments, LLC v. Charter Twp. of Northville</i> , No. 293709, 2011 Mich. App. LEXIS 1452 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 9, 2011).....	33
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948) .....	9
<i>Scadron v. City of Des Plaines</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1437 (N.D. Ill. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 1993 WL 64838 (7th Cir. Mar. 8, 1993).....	29
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	6, 12
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>State v. DeAngelo</i> , 963 A.2d 1200 (N.J. 2009).....	32
<i>Tex. DOT v. Barber</i> , 111 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2003).....	33
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	34
<i>Union City Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Justice Outdoor Displays</i> , 467 S.E.2d 875 (Ga. 1996).....	32
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	4, 7, 34, 35, 36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	35
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 591 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	34
<i>Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	20
<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	1, 4, 5, 29, 30
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	18, 19, 21

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## CODES AND STATUTES

St. Louis, MO Zoning Code § 26.68.020.....	4
--	---

## OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Christina Wells, <i>Of Communists and Anti- Abortion Protestors: The Consequences of Falling into the Theoretical Abyss</i> , 33 GA. L. REV. 1 (1998) .....	23
--	----

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. CHI. L. REV. 413 (1996).....	2
Geoffrey Stone, <i>Content-Neutral Restrictions</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 46 (1987) .....	15, 20
George Wright, <i>Content-Based and Confidential-Neutral Regulation of Speech: The Limitations of a Common Distinction</i> , 60 U. MIAMI L. REV. 333 (2006) .....	24
Jamin B. Raskin & Clark L. LeBlanc, <i>Disfavored Speech about Favored Rights</i> , 51 AM. U. L. REV. 179 (2001) .....	25
John Fee, <i>Speech Discrimination</i> , 85 B.U. L. REV. 1103 (2005).....	23
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Sex, Money, and Groups</i> , 28 PEPP. L. REV. 723 (2000) .....	25
Laurence H. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 12-19 (2d ed. 1988) .....	20
Leslie Gielow Jacobs, <i>Clarifying the Content-Based/Content Neutral and Content/Viewpoint Determinations</i> , 34 MCGEORGE L. REV. 595 (2003).....	26
Michael McConnell, 28 PEPP. L. REV. 747 (2000).....	25
